

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

I.A. No. 6/2014 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)
No(s). 6235/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29/09/2006
in AN No. 1054/1989 passed by the High Court of A.P. at Hyderabad)

PAGADALA RAJASEKHAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIDIAM MOHAMMED GHOUSE (DEAD) AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and
setting aside an abatement)

Date : 03/12/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Suyodhan Byrapaneni, Adv.
Mr. Wasay Khan, Adv.
Ms. Filza Moonis, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the parties.

Considering the explanation, the delay of 376 days in
filing the substitution application in respect of deceased
respondent No.1 is condoned, abatement is set aside and the
substitution application is allowed.

Notices should be served on substituted respondents
within four weeks and proof of service should be filed within
the same time.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Rajni Mukhi
Date: 2015.12.04
16:21:45 IST
Reason:

(SWETA DHYANI)
Sr. P.A.

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER